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Chester County Intermediate Unit
Mission Statement

The Chester County Intermediate Unit is a dynamic educational service agency
providing quality, innovative and cost-effective programs to enhance the lives of
students and members of our communities.

These are our beliefs in support of the Mission:

Customer Service:

We will provide direct and indirect services to children, teachers, administrators,
parents, school districts, school directors and community members in ways that
fulfill their educational needs as our top priority. We will provide quality services
delivered on time, exactly as promised.

Partnership:
We will strive to be a valued partner in the educational process through effective
programs and services.

Creativity:
We will respect, encourage and reward those staff members who break new
ground, take risks, assume responsibility and give an extra measure of effort.

Flexibility:
We will modify projects and develop new programs to effectively accommodate
changes in the educational needs of those we serve.

Commitment:

We will maintain the highest standards of personal and professional conduct. We
will strive to provide a collaborative and cooperative environment that encourages
growth, pride, good morale and equal opportunity.

Leadership:

We will promote continuous improvement in our educational communities by
staying in the forefront of theory and technology and actively sharing best
practices and ideas.
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Chester County Intermediate Unit
Educational Service Center
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Downingtown, PA 19335
(484) 237-5000

Long-Range Plan for Buildings & Grounds, 2019-2029

FOREWARD
The Long-Range Plan for Buildings & Grounds was first developed in the mid 1980’s.

Each year since, the Plan is revised and extended, providing the Intermediate Unit and our
member school districts with an up-to-date Long-Range Plan. The document provides an
overview of the costs associated with maintaining and enhancing our physical plants over a
ten-year period and include the projected capital costs for 2018-2019 and budgeted
expenditures. The Plan includes only those items that have been planned for maintenance,
renovations and acquisitions. Included in the costs are replacement equipment and routine
preventive maintenance. In an ongoing effort to reduce costs associated with buildings and
building systems, and in response to current budgetary and economic restrictions, all previously

planned expenditures have been reduced.
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Facilities Management and Support Services Department

Over the past several years, the CCIU’s Facilities Management and Support Services department
(FM&SS) has been exploring opportunities to be able to add value to the organization by redefining itself
with a goal of becoming a market place service for the organization. The FM&SS department has
evolved into a revenue-generating arm of the CCIU by providing operations management services to
several of the districts served by the CCIU.

Presently, the FM&SS department provides facilities management services for the Avon Grove, Octorara
and Coatesville Area school districts. The services provided by the department to these districts include
full time on site management of the district’s facilities maintenance and custodial staff, oversight of
capital budgeting and construction and renovation services, procurement of supplies and materials,
coordination of public bids, energy management, and specialized maintenance related services specific
to the trades.

The following page contains an organizational chart that reflects our current departmental make-up by
location and square footage and includes the Avon Grove and Octorara school districts.
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All tabs should be in bold, centered on tab.
This first tab should say:

Educational Service Center



EDUCATIONAL SERVICE CENTER

The Educational Service Center (ESC) is the hub of administrative activity for the Chester County
Intermediate Unit as well as the center for many conferences and trainings offered by the CCIU to our
member school districts. ESC has become a central education and conference resource center serving
Chester County and hosting events for education and government agencies and the educational
community throughout the Philadelphia region by:

1. Providing a conveniently located state-of-the-art resource center for our member school districts
and other clients.

2. Providing Intermediate Unit programs with adequate space to accommodate continued growth in
response to our member school district needs for services.

Below is a chart depicting comparisons between 2016-17 and 2017-18 Conference Center attendance at
ESC:

Conference Center Attendance
5,000
4,500
4,000
3,500
(']
£ 3,000
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=
£
3 2,500
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-E m FITE-18
3 2,000
1,500
1,000
500
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Manth




EDUCATIONAL SERVICE CENTER (cont).

The capital projects projected in the near future include allowances for preventative maintenance projects to the
building systems, energy management initiatives and upgrades, as well as interior enhancements.

Educational Service Center

HVAC maintenance and minor repairs
Landscape upgrades, repairs and maintenance
Replace conference center tables

Replace conference center/office chairs

Paint 3rd & 4th floors

Window washing

Replace carpets (2nd Floor East & West)
Replace carpets (1st Floor East)

Replace East Door (business entry)

Emergency First Responder Internal Bldg. Upgrade*

Repair hand rails

Re-sod ESC South playground

Dryvet repairs (West wing & PNP)

Parking lot seal & striping

Replace Liebert Units (NOC Room) w/ UPS
Replace snow removal equipment

TOTAL EDUCATIONAL SERVICE CENTER

H 2018-2019 2019-2020 2020-2021 Future

5,000 5,000 5,000 20,000
15,000 10,000 10,000 10,000
10,000
10,000
5,000 5,000
7,000 7,000 7,000 7,000

75,000

90,000
5,000

20,000
5,000 5,000

2,000

25,000

35,000

50,000 15,000

15,000 15,000
62,000 304,000 72,000 57,000

*directional repeaters & amplifiers

| Sub grade water infiltration
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This tab should be in bold and say:

CCTCHS - Brandywine
Campus



Technical College High School — Brandywine and
Expanded CCIU Educational Service Center in Downingtown

In the Summer of 2012, the Chester County Intermediate Unit (CCIU) completed construction on the
Chester County Technical College High School — Brandywine and completed expansion of the
Educational Service Center to include additional Pre-school Special Education and Head Start
classrooms.

Technical College High School 2018-2019 2019-2020 | 2020-2021 Future
Brandywine Campus
Seal floors in project spaces/shops 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000
Landscape upgrades 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000
Shop lift inspections/repairs 2,500 2,500 2,500
Lighting Improvements 10,000
VCT Floor tile repairs 5,000
Upgrade (outside) door closures 4,000 5,000
Emergency & First Responder Internal Bldg.
Upgrade 20,000
Sawcut expansion joint in B/C
Wing 10,000
Loading dock repairs (East End) 7,000
Repaint exterior doors 5,000
Reconfigure Allstar (Pre-School/Head Start) areas 3,000,000 3,250,000
TOTAL TCHS - Brandywine 49,500 3,043,500 3,263,500 11,000
Ridgewood Center/Leased Building 2018-2019 2019-2020 | 2020-2021 ‘ Future ‘
Relocation of Preschool/Head Start 2,000,000
TOTAL TCHS - Brandywine 0 2,000,000 0 0
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This tab should be in bold and say:

CCTCHS - Pickering
Campus



CHESTER COUNTY TECHNICAL COLLEGE HIGH SCHOOL
PICKERING CAMPUS

The Chester County Technical College High School - Pickering Campus (CCTCHS-Pickering Campus)
is easternmost of the three Chester County campuses used to deliver career and technical programs
and services. Built in the 1960's, the building is almost 155,000 square feet and includes extensive
shops, classrooms, gymnasium, food service facilities, and playing fields. The location in the northerr
part of the county makes it an excellent location to serve the students of the Great Valley, Phoenixvill
Owen J. Roberts, Treddyffrin-Easttown school districts.

A major Renovation Project was completed in December, 2017. The renovations included the
repurposing of shop and classroom space to accommodate new and existing programs. The lobby al
was modernized and existing high profile programs were moved to more publicly accessible area

of the school. Along with those changes, mechanical systems were upgraded, and a new fire
suppression system was installed. The chart below reflects building and grounds needs that

were not addressed as part of the renovation project.

|Technica| College High School [| 2018-2019 | 2019-2020 | 2020-2021 | Future
Pickering Campus "

HVAC repairs and maintenance 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000
Replace boiler room compressors (2) Machine Shop 25,000

Blacktop/Repair/Replace 80,000 25,000
Bathroom Renovations 35,000 35,000 35,000 35,000
Emergency & First Responder Bldg Upgrade 20,000

Parking Lot Lights 30,000

Cut interior door for boiler room 5,000

Replace small J.D. Tractor 9,500

TOTAL TCHS - Pickering 54,500 195,000 40,000 65,000
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Tab should be in bold and say:

CCTCHS - Pennock's Bridge
Campus



CHESTER COUNTY TECHNICAL COLLEGE HIGH SCHOOL

PENNOCKS BRIDGE CAMPUS

The Chester County Technical College High School - Pennocks Bridge Campus (CCTCHS-PB)
officially opened on September 2, 2008. This 123,895 square foot facility is located on 78.11 aces ir
West Grove, PA. This new dual-enroliment school includes comprehensive and shared educational
space for high school and Delaware County Community College (DCCC) students. As the southernm:
CCIU Career and Technical School, the CCTCHS-PB serves students from the Avon Grove, Kennett,
Octorara, Oxford and Unionville-Chadds Ford school districts.

echnical College High School
Pennocks Bridge Campus

Upgrade security (cameras and fobs)

Repaint fuel tank

Painting classrooms and halls

Emergency & First Responder Internal Bldg. Upgrade
Reseal parking lots

Construct large animal facility

Domestic Hot Water Heater

Burner Replacement

Transitional Living Program (TLP)
HVAC Replacement

Install front walk

Paint

TOTAL CCTCHS - PB

H 2018-2019 | 2019-2020 | 2020-2021 | Future
13,000 13,000 13,000
1,200
5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000
20,000
35,000
1,500,000
15,000
25,000
5,000
2,500
1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000
45,200 81,500 34,000 1,506,000

The Migrant Education office is the original home located on the TCHS property. The house is 1,736
square feet and was renovated during the summer of 2008. The house consists of three offices, file
storage, a conference room and break room.

|[Migrant Education Office

Paint interior
Landscaping

Replace windows
TOTAL CCTCHS - PB

[| 2017-2018 | 2018-2019 | 2019-2020 | Future
1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500
1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500
5,000
3,000 8,000 3,000 3,000
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Chester County Technical College High School
1* Floor A Wing
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Chester County Technical College High School
1* Floor B Wing
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Chester County Technical College High School
1* Floor D Wing
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Chester County Technical College High School
2" Floor A Wing
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Chester County Technical College High School
2" Floor B Wing
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Migrant Education Office
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Tab should be in bold and say:

Coatesville Campus



COATESVILLE CAMPUS
CHILD AND CAREER DEVELOPMENT CENTER
STANLEY K. LANDIS BUILDING AND ANNEX

COATESVILLE LEARNING CENTER

INFANT AND TODDLER CENTER

The Child and Career Development Center (CDC), the Coatesville Learning Center (CLC), the Stanley K. Landis
and Annex and the Infant/Toddler Center occupy a campus located in Caln Township, Pennsylvania. It is the primary
site of many of the county's special education and alternative education services, as well as The Infant and Toddler

Center and the Facilities Management and Operations functions supporting the Intermediate Unit.

Stanley K. Landis Building 2018-2019 2019-2020 2020-2021 Future
Landscape 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000
Construct canopy 8,500

Parking lot repairs 50,000

Emergency & First Responder Internal Bldg. Update 20,000
TOTAL STANLEY K. LANDIS BLDG. 59,500 1,000 1,000 21,000
Stanley K. Landis Building Annex/ 2018-2019 2019-2020 2020-2021 Future
Operations

General maintenance/landscaping 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000%
New HVAC System 20,000

TOTAL SKL ANNEX 1,000 21,000 1,000 1,000§
Toddler and Infant Center 2018-2019 2019-2020 2020-2021 Future
General maintenance and landscaping 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000
Replace A/C units 2,000

Roof replacement 15,000

TOTAL TODDLER CENTER 3,000 16,000 1,000 1,000§
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The Child & Career Development Center underwent an extensive expansion and renovation project completed
in August, 2003. The improvements provided additional classroom and instructional space, upgraded HVAC,
electrical and plumbing and fire suppression systems, as well as additional parking and designated bus loading
and off-loading areas.

Child and Career Development Center 2018-2019 2019-2020 2020-2021 Future

Replace multiple window shades 6,000

Safety and Security Upgrades (cameras) 5,000 5,000

Replace carpeting (various locations) 5,000

Repair soffits on C-Wing 20,000

Emergency & First Responder Internal Bldg. Upgrade 20,000

EFIS repairs at gym parapit 150,000

Replace fire panel 25,000

Facilities Infrastructure Upgrades (HVAC, camera, phone,

pool & classroom renovations)

Install roof over patio at D-wing 25,000

Lighting Upgrade 5,000 5,000

Repairs to address water intrusion

Renovate D wing 1st floor air handling equipment 300,000

Targeted renovation 6,200,000

Greenhouse reconstruction 1,240,000

Re-surface/re-line parking lots 15,000 15,000 15,000

TOTAL CCDC. 7,490,000 251,000 315,000 0
||CCIU Learning Center 2018-2019 2019-2020 2020-2021 Future

(CLC)

Landscaping/grounds keeping 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200

Upgrade Energy Management System (EMS) 45,000

Repair/replace roof 1,500,000

Chiller & Tower Pumps

Emergency & First Responder Internal Bldg. Upgrade 20,000

Replace doors in cafeteria 7,500

Construct green house at CCLC 50,000

Handicap curb cut/sidewalk cement repairs 10,000

Improvements to rear storage building 5,000

Security camera upgrades 8,000

TOTALCLC 106,200 41,700 1,501,200 1,200
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This tab should be in bold and say:

CDC
Renovations



Child and Career Development Center Renovations (Phase Il)

Beginning in June, 2019, the Child and Career Development Center will be going through at service
of "targeted" renovations. These renovations will include an expanded cafeteria and a new serving
line. We will also be making improvements to the OT/PT space, locker rooms and apartment.

The biggest improvement that we will be making is replacing the swimming pool with a "State of

the Art" therapeutic swimming pool. We are also reconstructing the current greenhouse and the
maintenance storage area.

SUMMARY OF EXPENDITURES ESTIMATED
DESCRIPTION BUDGETS Greenhouse

General Construction 2,950,000.00 560,000.00
Electrical Construction 682,000.00 187,000.00
HVAC Construction 635,704.00 88,000.00
Plumbing Construction 410,000.00 100,000.00
Architect (Design) 525,000.00 90,000.00
Architect Reimbursement (Design) 45,000.00 15,000.00
Tech/ Telephone / Security Infrastructure 135,000.00 40,000.00
Furniture, Computers, and Equipment 350,000.00 40,000.00
Permits, Inspection 45,000.00 40,000.00
RACP Administration 25,000.00 0.00
Misc. costs / site maintenance 120,000.00 30,000.00
CDC Project Costs 5,922,704.00

Contingency 277,296.00 50,000.00
TOTAL 6,200,000.00 1,240,000.00
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This tab should be in bold and say:

TCHS - Brandywine
Renovations



Chester County Technical College High School - Brandywine Campus Renovations

Beginning in February - March, 2019, the CCTCHS-Brandywine will begin a renovation project in the
warehouse space. We are creating two classrooms, a large group room, Media Technology
classroom and an auxiliary Cosmetology classroom. We are also creating offices and instructional
rooms for Brandywine Virtual Academy instructors, space for Action Science Kits, BVA technicians,
and new County Cup. We are planning to install some security measures but these measures

will be kept semi-confidential. We plan to award the construction contracts in January 2019 and
begin construction in March 2019.

SUMMARY OF EXPENDITURES ESTIMATED
DESCRIPTION BUDGETS
General Construction 2,300,000.00
Electrical Construction 925,000.00
Plumbing 600,000.00
HVAC 950,000.00
Architect (Design) 382,000.00
Architect Reimbursement (Design) 45,000.00
Tech / Telephone / Security Infrastructure 250,000.00
Furniture, Computers, and Equipment 350,000.00
Permits, Inspection 20,000.00
Misc. costs / site maintenance 45,000.00
ESC/TCHS-B Project Costs 5,867,000.00
Contingency 133,000.00

TOTAL 6,000,000.00
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This tab should be in bold and say:

CCIU Comprehensive
Facilities Plan



CHESTER COUNTY INTERMEDIATE UNIT
COMPREHENSIVE FACILITIES PLAN

2019 2029

Summary || 2018-2019 2019-2020 2020-2021 Future
TOTAL EDUCATION SERVICE CENTER 62,000 304,000 72,000 57,000
TOTAL STANLEY K. LANDIS BUILDING 59,500 1,000 1,000 21,000
TOTAL STANLEY K. LANDIS ANNEX/OPERATIONS 1,000 21,000 1,000 1,000
TOTAL TODDLER CENTER 3,000 16,000 1,000 1,000
TOTAL TECHNICAL COLLEGE HIGH SCHOOL - PB 45,200 81,500 34,000 1,506,000
MIGRANT EDUCATION OFFICE - PB 3,000 8,000 3,000 3,000
TOTAL COATESVILLE LEARNING CENTER 106,200 41,700 1,501,200 1,200
TOTAL CHILD DEVELOPMENT CENTER 7,490,000 251,000 315,000 0
TOTAL TECHNICAL COLLEGE HIGH SCHOOL - B 49,500 3,043,500 3,263,500 11,000
TOTAL TECHNICAL COLLEGE HIGH SCHOOL - P 54,500 195,000 40,000 65,000
TOTAL RIDGEWOOD CENTER 2,000,000

GRAND TOTAL 7,873,900 5,962,700 5,231,700 1,666,200
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CHESTER COUNTY INTERMEDIATE UNIT
COMPREHENSIVE FACILITIES PLAN

2019-2028

Educational Service Center || 2018-2019 | 2019-2020 2020-2021 Future
HVAC maintenance and minor repairs 5,000 5,000 5,000 20,000
Landscape upgrades, repairs and maintenance 15,000 10,000 10,000 10,000
Replace conference center tables 10,000

Replace conference center/office chairs 10,000

Paint 3rd & 4th floors 5,000 5,000
Window washing 7,000 7,000 7,000 7,000
Replace carpets (2nd Floor East & West) 75,000

Replace carpets (1st Floor East) 90,000

Replace East Door (business entry) 5,000

Emergency First Responder Internal Bldg. Upgrade 20,000

Repair hand rails 5,000 5,000

Re-sod ESC South playground 2,000

Dryvet repairs (West wing & PNP) 25,000

Parking lot seal & striping 35,000

Replace Liebert Units (NOC Room) w/UPS 50,000 15,000

Replace snow removal equipment 15,000 15,000
TOTAL EDUCATIONAL SERVICE CENTER 62,000 304,000 72,000 57,000
| Stanley K. Landis Building || 2018-2019 2019-2020 2020-2021 Future

Landscape 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000
Construct canopy 8,500

Parking lot repairs 50,000

Emergency & First Responder Internal Bldg. Update 20,000
TOTAL STANLEY K. LANDIS BLDG. 59,500 1,000 1,000 21,000
| Stanley K. Landis Building Annex/ || 2018-2019 2019-2020 2020-2021 Future
Operations

General maintenance/landscaping 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000

New HVAC System 20,000

TOTAL SKL ANNEX/OPERATIONS 1,000 21,000 1,000 1,000
|Todd|er Center || 2018-2019 2019-2020 2020-2021 Future
General maintenance and landscaping 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000

Replace A/C units 2,000

Roof Replacement 15,000

TOTAL TODDLER CENTER 3,000 16,000 1,000 1,000
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[[child and Career Development Center | __2018-2019 | 2019-2020 | 2020-2021 | Future
Replace multiple window shades 6,000

Safety and Security Upgrades (cameras) 5,000 5,000

Replace carpeting (various locations) 5,000

Repair soffits on C-Wing 20,000

Emergency & First Responder Internal Bldg. Upgrade 20,000

EFIS repairs at gym parapit 150,000

Replace fire panel 25,000

Facilities Infrastructure Upgrades (HVAC, camera, phone,

pool & classroom renovations, playgrounds

Install roof over patio at D-wing 25,000

Lighting Upgrade 5,000 5,000

Repairs to address water intrusion

Renovate D wing 1st floor air handling equipment 300,000

Targeted Renovation 6,200,000

Greenhouse reconstruction 1,240,000

Re-surface/re-line parking lots 15,000 15,000 15,000

TOTAL CCDC 7,490,000 251,000 315,000 0
llcciu Learing Center (cLC) | __2018-2019 | 2019-2020 | 2020-2021 | Future
Landscaping/grounds keeping 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200
Upgrade Energy Management System (EMS) 45,000

Repair/replace roof 1,500,000

Chiller & Tower pumps

Emergency & First Responder Internal Bldg. Upgrade 20,000

Replace doors in cafeteria 7,500

Construct green house at CCLC 50,000

Handicap curb cut/sidewalk cement repairs 10,000

Improvements to rear storage building 5,000

Security camera upgrades 8,000

TOTAL CLC 106,200 41,700 1,501,200 1,200
Technical College High School 2018-2019 2019-2020 2020-2021 Future
Pennocks Bridge

Upgrade security (cameras and fobs) 13,000 13,000 13,000

Repaint fuel tank 1,200

Painting class rooms and halls 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000
Emergency & First Responder Internal Bldg. Upgrade 20,000

Reseal parking lots 35,000

Construct large animal facility 1,500,000
Domestic Hot Water Heater 15,000

Burner Replacement 25,000

Transitional Living Program (TLP)

HVAC Replacement 5,000

Install front walk 2,500

Paint 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000
TOTAL TCHS - Pennocks Bridge 45,200 81,500 34,000 1,506,000
Migrant Education Office 2018-2019 2019-2020 2020-2021 Future
Paint interior 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500
Landscaping 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500
Replace windows 5,000

TOTAL MIGRANT EDUCATION OFFICE 3,000 8,000 3,000 3,000

64




|Technica| College High School [| 2018-2019 | 2019-2020 | 20202021 | Future
Pickering Campus "

HVAC repairs and maintenance 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000
Replace boiler room compressors (2) Machine Shop 25,000

Blacktop/Repair/Replace 80,000 25,000
Bathroom renovations 35,000 35,000 35,000 35,000
Emergency & First Responder Bldg. Upgrade 20,000

Parking Lot Lights 30,000

Cut interior door for boiler room 5,000

Replace small J.D. Tractor 9,500

TOTAL TCHS - Pickering 54,500 195,000 40,000 65,000
*Roof replacement is included in planned renovation project.

||Technica| College High School [| 2018-2019 | 2019-2020 | 2020-2021 | Future
Brandywine Campus "

Seal floors in project spaces/shops 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000
Landscape upgrades 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000
Shop lift inspections/repairs 2,500 2,500 2,500

VCT Floor tile repairs 5,000

Upgrade (outside) door closures 4,000 5,000

Lighting Improvements 10,000

Emergency & First Responder Internal Bldg. Upgrade 20,000

Sawcut expansion joint in B/C Wing 10,000

Loading dock repairs (East End) 7,000

Repaint exterior doors 5,000

Reconfigure Allstar (Pre-School/Head Start) areas 3,000,000 3,250,000

TOTAL TCHS - Brandywine 49,500 3,043,500 3,263,500 11,000
Ridgewood Center/Leased Building " 2018-2019 2019-2020 2020-2021 Future
Relocation of Preschool/Head Start 2,000,000

TOTAL RIDGEWOOD CENTER 0 2,000,000 0 0
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This tab should be bold and say:

Energy Management
at the CCIU



Enerav Man men h |

Since 2005/2006, the CCIU has pro-actively managed how energy is utilized and tracked across its major
program locations. Following are a series of charts and summaries that are regularly developed and shared with
our administrators.

On Pages 88 and 89 is a weather chart that shows average daily temperatures, monthly maximum and minimum
temperatures, heating and cooling degree days and total monthly precipitation. This information is used to track
the relationship between energy usage and weather conditions.

The CCIU and Joint Purchasing Board have achieved contract pricing for fuel oil(s) and electricity. The CCIU has
negotiated a transportation gas agreement with Compass Energy and PECO for contract pricing on natural gas
that has resulted in our ability to eliminate oil as our primary fuel source. The cost for natural gas at present is
considerably less costly per measured unit than oil.

The CCIU continues to retrofit lighting fixtures in our buildings, the single most costly “user” of electricity. In
2006, the CCIU replaced ESC’s transformer and electrical switching and moved from a GS rate to an HT rate
which has resulted in significant savings. In addition, the CCIU has installed timers on equipment, established
HVAC set-back protocols and continues to proactively address the agency’s energy management needs. In
addition to the above, the CCIU has enacted an Energy Management Policy and Procedure to facilitate energy
management initiatives. Since 2009, the CCIU has been participating in an electricity curtailment program called
“‘Demand Response” wherein if an electrical supply emergency is called, the CCIU has agreed to curtail a certain
number of kilowatts. The CCIU is paid for successful participation. To date, the CCIU has generated over
$100,000 in “new” revenue through participation in this initiative.

In 2009, the CCIU was awarded a Federal Harvest Grant for the purchase and installation of an 85kw solar
photo voltaic (Solar PV) system on the multiple roofs of the Educational Service Center. The CCIU has
completed the installation and is achieving a minimum 10%/month reduction in total building electric usage.

Our ongoing energy management initiatives have resulted in a reduction in total energy usage of more than 16%
across all major program locations, surpassing a standing Board goal of energy reduction of at least 5% per
year. Infact, the CCIU has achieved a savings of more than $350,000 in utility billing over the past five (5) years.

In 2018, the I.U. participated in a new energy reduction program from PECO called Act 129. This program
generated new revenue in excess of $9,000. It also helped to lower our peak demand rates with PECO and
therefore is helping to lower our electric usage budget by upwards of tens of thousands of dollars.

In 2019, we converted Pennock’s Bridge from solely using oil to now a dual heating system with lower cost
using natural gas as the primary source.
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Educational Service Center

Energy Improvements to date:

1.

10.

11.

Enhanced the capability to monitor the energy management system from remote
locations on a daily basis.

Installed new transformers and switch gear enabling a restructuring of tariffs and
rates from GS to HT, which will provide an estimated net annual savings of up to
$20,000.

Changed the set-back schedules of rooftop air handlers.

Installed “Turn off Lights” stickers on all light switches.

Installed capacitor systems on all HYAC motors, reducing kW draw.

Installation of 85 kW solar system.

Continuous updating of weekend schedules for better unoccupied programming.

Raised main ductwork temperatures in winter to use cheaper natural gas instead
of electric re-heat.

Started installing motion sensors in less used areas for better lighting control.
Started installing hand dryers in bathrooms.

Started replacing exterior building perimeter lights with LEDs.
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Technical College High School
Pickering

Energy Improvements to date:

1.

2.

Lowered set-back temperatures throughout the buildings.

Placed “Turn off lights” signs on all light switches.

Major renovation of building to include new energy efficient lighting.
Installation of energy management system.

After renovation, building HVAC aisle to be controlled by areas instead of entire
building on or off.

Motion sensors installed for ceiling lighting control.
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Stanley K. Landis Building

Energy Improvements to Date:

1.

2.

Installed new LED parking lot lighting.

Slated for major remodel with energy efficient upgrades.
Slated for major remodel with energy efficient upgrades.
New rooftop gas heaters.

All new LED lighting in building.

Converted primary heat source to gas.
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Child & Career Development Center

Energy Improvements to date:

1.

2.

10.

11.

12.

Installed LED lighting in exterior canopies.

Operated boilers on natural gas instead of oil.

The energy management system is now being monitored from remote locations on a daily basis.
Installed timers for all rooftop exhaust fans.

Installed a new HVAC system in guidance office and library in “D” wing and in the administrative
offices.

Installed “Turn off lights” reminders on all light switches in classrooms, restrooms and office
areas.

Monthly monitoring of water meters.

Installed heat and motion sensors for lighting in all classrooms, bathrooms and office areas.
Monitor weather on daily basis to adjust heating or cooling enable functions.

Replaced gym lighting with new high efficient LED fixtures.

Replaced parking lot lighting with LEDs.

Started interior lighting retro fit to LEDs.
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CCIU Learning Center

Energy Improvements to date:

1. Building was recently renovated and key energy management initiatives were installed, i.e. new
lighting and energy management system.

2. Monitor weather on daily basis to adjust heating or cooling functions.
3. Started installing motion sensors in less used rooms.
4. Added additional components to Energy Management System for better temperature and

occupancy control.
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Technical College High School — Brandywine

Improvements to Date:
1. Adjusting occupied schedules on weekly basis.

2. Monitoring weather daily to adjust heating or cooling enable functions.
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Technical College High School — Pennocks Bridge

Improvements to Date:

1. Initial architectural and mechanical designs included state of the art energy
management hardware and software, which were implemented as part of the
building construction.

2. Continue to monitor weather on daily basis to adjust heating or cooling enable
functions.

3. Converted primary boiler fuel from oil to natural gas.
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